

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
Case Type: Other Civil

---

Barry Sewall, Shamika Gregory, and Jerome Gregory, each individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Court File No.: 27-cv-22-10389  
Judge Christian Sande

Plaintiffs,

v.

Home Partners Holdings LLC, SFR Acquisitions I LLC, and OPVHHJV LLC, d/b/a Pathlight Property Management,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT  
OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND  
CLASS COUNSEL**

MINNESOTA  
JUDICIAL  
BRANCH

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF COMMON FACTS.....	2
	A. Defendants’ Practice of Using Illegal Leases .....	3
	B. Defendants Unilaterally Set the Monthly Rent.....	6
	C. Defendants Enforce the Illegal Lease Provisions Through Common Policies and Procedures. ....	6
	D. Defendants Induce Plaintiffs to Enter Into a Lease With False Promises and Misleading Omissions.....	10
	E. Plaintiffs Have Been Damaged by Defendants’ Misconduct. ....	11
III.	THE PROPOSED CLASSES .....	13
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	14
	A. Plaintiffs Meet the Requirements of Rule 23.01.....	14
	1. Numerosity Exists.....	14
	2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist. ....	14
	3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical.....	16
	4. Plaintiffs Have and Will Continue to Protect the Class’s Interests. ....	16
	B. The Damages Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23.02(c).....	17
	1. Common Questions Predominate Regarding Defendants’ Compliance with Minn. Stat §§ 504B.161, 504B.177, and 504B.178 (Counts III, IV, V).....	18
	2. Common Questions Predominate on the Consumer Fraud Claims (Counts I, II).....	20

3. Common Questions Predominate Regarding Defendants’ Breach of Good Faith and Fair Dealing (Count VI)..... 23

4. Common Questions Predominate Regarding Whether Defendants Were Unjustly Enriched or Whether Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Rescission (Counts VII, VIII)..... 24

5. Monetary Relief Can Be Calculated Classwide..... 24

6. A Class Action is a Superior Means to Other Available Methods for the Fair and Efficient Adjudication of this Controversy. .... 26

C. Defendants Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Class, Warranting Certification of Plaintiffs’ DTPA, Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief Claims Under Rule 23.02(b) (Counts II, IX, X). .... 27

V. CONCLUSION..... 28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
23, Minn. Op. Att’y Gen. 430, at p. (June 30, 2021).....	20
<i>Baierl v. McTaggart</i> , 629 N.W.2d 277.....	19
<i>Bond v. Liberty Ins.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-04236, 2017 WL 1628956 (W.D. Mo. May 1, 2017).....	28
<i>Cavanaugh v. Hometown Am., LLC</i> , No. A05-595, 2006 WL 696259 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2006) .....	26, 27
<i>Chatham Development Co., Inc.</i> , 49 731 N.E.2d 89 (Mass. App. Ct. 2000) .....	21
<i>City of Farmington Hills Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 347 (D. Minn. 2012) .....	21
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-7522, 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016).....	21
<i>De Stefano v. Apts. Downtown, Inc.</i> , 879 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 2016).....	19
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Drs. Hosp. Surgery Ctr., L.P. v. Webb</i> , 704 S.E.2d 185 (Ga. 2010) .....	24
<i>Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, No. C</i> , 2014 WL 2734953 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014).....	23
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	18
<i>Gentry v. C &amp; D Oil Co.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 490 (W.D. Ark. 1984).....	17
<i>Grp. Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Hartford Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 592 (D. Minn. 1999) .....	28

<i>In re Hennepin Cnty. 1986 Recycling Bond Litig.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1995) .....	23
<i>In re Levaquin Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Minn. 2010).....	20
<i>In re Lutheran Bhd. Variable Ins. Prods. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 909741 (D. Minn. Apr. 28, 2004).....	21, 25
<i>In re McDonnell Douglas Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 613 (E.D. Mo. 1982) .....	27
<i>In re Select Comfort Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 598 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	16
<i>In re Workers' Comp.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 99 (D. Minn. 1990). .....	17
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1281600 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2014) .....	24
<i>Lerado v. Brown</i> , 394 Mass. 151 (Mass. 1985).....	21
<i>Lewy 1990 Trust ex rel. Lewy v. Inv. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 445 (Minn. Ct. App.2002).....	4, 14, 16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	16
<i>Love v. Amsler</i> , 441 N.W.2d 555 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> , 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000) .....	21
<i>Meyer v. Dygert</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2001).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23786983 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Dec. 22, 2003).....	16
<i>Mooney v. Allianz Life Ins. Co., Civ. No.</i> , 2008 WL 2952055 (D. Minn. Jul. 28, 2008) .....	23

<i>Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Peviani v. Arbors at California Oaks Prop. Owner, LLC</i> , 277 Cal. Rptr. 3d 223 (2021) .....	20, 23
<i>Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Minn. 2018).....	14
<i>PPX Enters., Inc. v. Audiofidelity Enters., Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 266 (2d. Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Rupp v. Thompson</i> , 2004 WL 3563775 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Mar. 17, 2004).....	24
<i>Schumacher v. Schumacher</i> , 627 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	24
<i>State v. Minnesota Sch. of Bus., Inc.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. 2019) .....	21, 25, 26
<i>Streich v. Am. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	14
<i>Thompson v. St. Anthony Leased Hous. Assocs. II, LP</i> , 979 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2022) .....	21, 23
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , --- U.S.---, 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	18
<i>United Prairie Bank-Mountain Lake v. Haugen Nutrition &amp; Equipment, LLC</i> , 813 N.W.2d 49 (Minn. 2012) .....	26
<i>Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins.</i> , 2018 WL 1955425 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2018).....	28
<i>Wardin v. Manski</i> , 1998 WL 481917 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 1998) .....	19
<i>White Stone Partners, LP. v. Piper Jaffray Cos., Inc.</i> , 978 F.Supp. 878 (D. Minn. 1997).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 8.31, subd. 3a .....	20
Minn. Stat. § 325D.43.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 325F.68 .....	20

Minn. Stat. § 504B.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 504B.161, subd. 1 .....	18, 19
Minn. Stat. § 504B.161, subd. 1(b).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 504B.161, subd. 2 .....	4, 11, 18
Minn. Stat. § 504B.165(a).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 504B.165, subd. 3(c).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 504B.177.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 504B.178.....	4, 19
Minn. Stat. § 504B.178, subd. 3(b)(2).....	9
Minn. Stat §§ 504B.161, 504B.177, and 504B.178.....	18
<b>Rules</b>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.01 .....	14
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.01(b).....	14
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.02(c).....	26
Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	13
Rule 23.01(c).....	16
Rule 23.01(d) .....	16, 17
Rule 23.02(b) .....	27, 28, 29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>On the Unexpected Use of Unenforceable Contract Terms: Evidence from the Residential Real Estate Market,</i> 9 Journal of Legal Analysis 1 (2017).....	1
